

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

CHAP. 19

'merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in this state, and all kinds of personal property in any other state,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Classes of risks increased. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may insure for any term from one to ten years, any house or other building in this state or any other state, household furniture and goods, merchandise and other property, the contents of any building in this state, and all kinds of personal property in any other state, against damage arising to same by fire, originating in any cause other than by design in the insured, and to any amount not exceeding three-fourths of the value of the property insured. And in case any member shall sustain damage by fire over and above the then existing funds of the corporation, the corporation or such of its officers shall by vote be designated for that purpose, shall assess such further sum or sums on each member as may be in proportion to the sum by such member insured, at the rate of hazard originally agreed on.'

P. & S. L., 1827, c. 485, sec. 4; relating to investments, amended. Section four of chapter four hundred and eighty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-seven is hereby amended by inserting after the word "mortgages," the following, 'and in the securities authorized by the laws of this state for savings banks,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Securities authorized by laws for savings banks, included. Be it further enacted, That the monies of said corporation shall be invested in the stock of some incorporated bank, stock of the United States, or of this state, or in notes or bonds secured by mortgages and in the securities authorized by the laws of this state for savings banks. And each of the insured shall have a right at the expiration of his policy or policies, to demand and receive from the corporation, such share of the remaining funds in proportion to the sum by him actually paid in, as the corporation, by its laws existing at the time of making his policy, shall determine.'

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 19.

An Act to Empower and Direct the Governor and Council to Sell and Convey Certain Property in Bath to the City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Sale of ferry dock authorized. The governor and council are hereby empowered and directed to grant and convey, for such consider-

PRESQUE ISLE SEWER DISTRICT.

CHAP. 21

ation, not less than one dollar, as may to them seem fairly to represent the value of the property hereinafter described to the state of Maine, all the right, title and interest of the state of Maine in and to the property situated on the west bank of the Kennebec river in Bath, and until recently used by the state of Maine as a landing or dock for the state ferry, to the city of Bath in the county of Sagadahoc; the same to be used by said city for the purpose of building and maintaining a public landing.

Sec. 2. Quit-claim deed. The conveyance by which said title shall pass to grantee shall have the approval of the attorney general, and shall be in form and effect a quit-claim deed conveying a determinable fee for so long as the property therein conveyed shall be used by it for public purposes.

Sec. 3. Express condition. The estate conveyed shall be subject to an express condition, subsequent in form and effect, that the city of Bath shall at all times save harmless the state of Maine from any liability, in damages or otherwise, that may have arisen while the state of Maine was the owner of the property; and the deed shall reserve to grantor a right of re-entry for the purpose of terminating the estate granted, on breach of said condition.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 20.

An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acts of town meetings legalized. The acts and doings of the inhabitants of Presque Isle Sewer District, in the county of Aroostook, and state of Maine, at the meeting held in the municipal hall, in said town of Presque Isle, on Saturday, June twenty-third, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, at two o'clock in the afternoon, pursuant to the application and warrant therefor, and at the meeting held on the third day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, pursuant to a notice therefor, are hereby confirmed, legalized and made valid.

Approved March 1, 1929.

Chapter 21.

An Act Relating to the Presque Isle Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 80, sec. 4; relative to annual meeting of district,

429